a)	 Assumptions:

➢>	 the effect was analysed on the SEA income state-

ment for the years 2016 and 2015 of a change in

market rates of +50 or of -50 basis points.

b)	 Calculation method:

➢> the remuneration of the bank deposits and the cash

pooling positions is related to the interbank rates. In

order to estimate the increase/decrease of interest

income to changes in market conditions, the change

was assumed as per point a) on the average annual

balance of bank deposits of SEA;

➢> the loans measured were those at variable interest

rates, which incur interest payable linked to the

Euribor at 6 months. The increase/decrease of the

interest payable to changes in market conditions

was estimated applying the changes assumed as per

point a) on the capital portion of the loans held dur-

ing the year;

➢> the interest risk derivative hedge instruments were

measured both in terms of cash flows and fair value

(in terms of changes compared to the same period

of the previous year). In both cases, the values were

estimated applying the changes as per point a) to

the forward curve expected for the period.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are reported be-

low:

Liabilities at December 31, 2015

Total debt
> 1 year

< 3 years
> 3 years
< 5 years

> 5 years Total

Gross debt 32.0 69.7 73.4 524.6 699.7

Trade payables 160.2 160.2

Total debt 192.2 69.7 73.4 524.6 859.9

(millions in Euro)

(In thousands of Euro)
At December 31, 2016 At December 31, 2015

-50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp

Current account (interest income) -31.36 336.43 -299.24 389.30

Cash pooling positive balance (interest income) -200.09 200.09 -183.40 183.40

Loans (interest expense)(1) 677.69 -1,085.99 984.52 -1,091.93

Cash pooling negative balance (interest expense)(1) 0.00 -15.58 0,00 -19.99

Fin. debt to subsidiaries (interest expense)(1) 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

Derivative hedging instruments (cash flow)(2) -439.92 439.92 -136.37 474.83

Derivative hedging instruments (fair value)(3) -1,398.54 1,342.50 -1,627.42 1,729.20

(1) + = lower interest expense; = higher interest expense.
(2) + = hedging income; = hedging cost.
(3) Amount entirely allocated to equity as hedges are fully effective.

SEA SPA - SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

167Annual Report 2016

It should be noted that the results of the sensitivity

analysis conducted on some items of the above tables

were affected by the low level of market interest rates.

By applying a change of -50 basis points to the current

curve of market interest rates, the flows related to cur-

rent accounts and loans would be the opposite sign of

those forecast by the relative loan types; in such cases,